

JOINT STATEMENT REGARDING MARSHALL COUNTY FAIRGROUNDS

February 5, 2021

FOR RELEASE AT 2:00 P.M. ON FEBRUARY 5, 2021

PLYMOUTH, Ind. —

Writers: James Griewank, Teresa Barnhart, Karen Richey, Kelsey Guadarrama, Jason Henderson, Casey Mull

Contact: Jenny Clark – <u>jenny@purdue.edu</u> Purdue Extension – 4-H Youth Development

Community Members,

Since 1945, our local county fair has been a summertime staple in our community. It is a time for us to celebrate summer, agriculture, and our county's youth. The 4-H program is intimately engrained with the Marshall County 4-H Fair. In fact, currently the fairgrounds are operated by a board that is a 4-H affiliate. All 4-H affiliates are connected to Purdue University as the state land-grant university which oversees 4-H in Indiana. Our fairgrounds have evolved and grown in the seven decades since Purdue University's 4-H program volunteers created the Marshall County 4-H Fair Association, Inc. We have a new community building, Marshall County Community Center. This building along with our other year-round facilities could not be imagined by the pioneers of our county fair. Our fair association rents our facilities throughout the year in addition to coordinating the county fair over 7 days in July.

The world is different today than it was in 1945. The world is even different from last December. Because of the changes in our world over the last seven decades, we are excited to present a new model to deliver the county fair in the new year. Purdue University, its Marshall County Extension staff, the Marshall County 4-H Council, and the Marshall County 4-H Fair Association, Inc collaborated to identify a new organizational structure, giving flexibility to the county fair now and in the future. These changes will allow the fairgrounds to reinvest in itself and continue to support the 4-H program in Marshall County.

In the coming weeks, the Marshall County 4-H Fair Association, Inc. will become the Marshall County Fair Association, Inc. The fair will continue. The fair's support of 4-H youth will continue. These changes will result in a strengthened 4-H program and facility to support all members of our community. These changes are unique to our county. What works here may not work in other counties across the state. We are proud to work together to invest in the future of the youth of Marshall County. Will things look different for the Marshall County Fairgrounds in the future? Yes; and the mission to support the 4-H program and youth remains the same. We are excited to see what can occur in the future with this new organizational structure.

... more ...

Page 2 Purdue News

If you have specific questions, please feel free to reach out to state4hleader@purdue.edu. We will provide a timely response from the applicable representative(s) to each question as we look ahead towards this new structure.

Sincerely,

James Griewank Marshall County 4-H Fair Association, Inc

Teresa Barnhart Marshall County 4-H Council

Karen Richey & Kelsey Guadarrama Purdue Extension – Marshall County

Jason Henderson & Casey Mull Purdue Extension

###